]

in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of th 3

InL;:Ivencyo(Etrs;and & A M O

o awe Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedute B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

r Company details
Company number ’T,?’?’TF,_S-I?I?

P
<
o
o
>
-
o
1))

Companies House

*ABGUL 3 2H*
A15

09/03/2019 #226
COMPANIES HOUSE

- Filling in this form

Company name in full ‘Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
botd black capitals

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Philip

Surname Duffy

Administrator’'s address

Building name/number |The Chancery

Street ,58 Spring Gardens

Post town { Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode M EFWEW[*F

Country '

u Administrator's name o

Full forename(s) Steven © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Muncaster another administrator.

E Administrator’s address e

Buiding nemeinuber | The Chancery O el us abo

Street | 58 Spring Gardens another administrator.

Post town r Manchester

County/Region ‘

Postcode 2 [ Telewl [

Country ’

04/17 Version 1 0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

1 attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

H

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature

; e

Signature date

P[5 Fzfelr
[




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it witl help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Callum O'Brien

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Duff & Ph9|p5 Lid.

The Chancery

Post town

|
|
| 58 Spring Gardens
|
} Manchester

County/Region

e w2 TalEfw] [

[ Country

[DX

Telephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incarrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

0O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




PR
DUFF&PHELPS

8 March 2019

Statement of

Proposals

Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd

(In Administration)
(“The Company”)

Jomt Admumistrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Medercs {Glasgowi Ltd (In Administration:
Jomnt Administrators Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposais
8 March 2019

Definitions
the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
the Agents Middleton Barton Asset Valuation Limited. being the independent

agents who were mstructed to value and sell the assets of the
Company

the Appeiniment Date

17 January 2019 bemng the date of appomntment of the Jont
Administrators

the Bank / HSBC

HSBC with whom the Company banked

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company

Mederco (Cardiff) Ltd (In Administration}
{Company Number 09477164)

DBEIS

Department for Business. Energy & Industnal Strategy

the Director

Stewart Paul Day. the sole director of the Company

Duff & Phelps

Duff & Phelps Ltd The Chancery 58 Spring Gardens. Manchester
M2 1EW

EC Regutation

EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps Ltd The
Chancery 58 Spring Gardens Manchester M2 1EW

NOCA Notices of Appointment of Philip Duffy and Steven Muncaster as
Joint Administrators of the Company
NO! Notice of intention to Appeoint Administrators

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of the
Company s net property (floating charge assels less costs of
realisation) shall be made avalable to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

the Property / Glasgow Site

Eurp Car Park Site. Jocelyn Square. Glasgow. G1 54U

the Proposais

The Joint Admintstrators Report to Creditors and Statement of
Proposals dated 8 March 2019

the Rules

The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditor / Saving
Stream

Saving Stream Security Limiited, a trading division of Lendy Limited,
being the hoider of fixed and floatng charges over the Company
assets

the Selling's Agenis

Prinvest UK Limited, the selling agents of the Mederco (Cardiff)
student accommodation

DUFF&PHELPS



Mederce 1Glasgow Ltd {In Agmirustration:
Joint Admirustrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
& March 2018

SIP9 Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA Statement of Affairs. documentation to be supplied by the Drector

outhning the Company's financial position as at the Appointment
Date

DUFF&PHELPS



Mecercs 1 Glasgow; Ltd {In Admimistration.

Jaint Administrators Report to Crediters ang Statement of Proposals

Contents

1

Introduction

2 Background

3 Events leading up to the Administration

4 Purpose of the Administration

5 Statement of Affairrs

8 Progress of the Admimstration to date

7 investigations

8 Liabthities and Dividends

9 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

10 Costs & Expenses

11 Jort Administrators Recepis & 2ayments Account
12 EC Regulation

13 Deemed Approvas

14 End of the Administration

15 Joint Administrators Proposats

16 Other Matters

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Estimated Financial Fosition

4 Anatys:s of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred
5 Fee Estimate

6 Fees Narrative

7 Estimated Expenses of the Administration

8 Statement of Creditors Rights

g Summary of Charges Registered at Company House
10 Proof of Debt Form

8 March 2019

DUFF&PHELPS



11

12

13

14

21

22

24

25

27

31

32

33

34

35

36

Mederce 1Glasgow) Ltd (in Admimistration:
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
8 March 2018

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Secured Creditor the
holder of a gualfying floating charge of the Company

The functions of the Joint Admistrators may be exercised by either of the Jomt Administrators
This report 1s the statutory statement of proposals of the Joint Administrators 1t sets out the
circumstances leading up to therr appointment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the

administration.

These proposals are delivered to creditors within two business days of the date of this report

Background

Statutory infarmatien on the Company and a summary of its financial history 1s inciuded at
Appendix 1

The Company was incerporated on 25 November 2014 by the Director

The Company specialised in the buying and seling of own real estate and the development of
buiding projects

The Compairy operated from a leasehold premises in Blackburn Lancashire

The Comparny grantec legat charges to the Secured Creditor with fixed and floating charges over
the Property

These charges were created on 5 Apnt 2017, 10 Aprtt 2017 and 11 Apni 2017, and were
delivered on 8 April 2017, 26 Apnil 2017 and 19 April 2017 respectively

The Glasgow Site 1s located within the ¢ty centre of Glasgow and extends to approximately 0 37

acres and s effectively anistand site It comprises of the existing Eurg Car Park Short Stay Car
Park and 1s bounged by Jocelyn Square to the south

Events Leading up to the Administration

The Company was incorporated for the erection of student accommodation with ali the
associated car parking servicing and landscaping

lanning consent was granted by Glasgow City Counctt on 20 March 2017 under reference
16/02539/DC. subject to a Section 75 Agreement

This agreement is without capital contributions or other value significant costs.

The student accommodation comprises a six storey bullding to create 169 self-contained units
including six accessible studios with a total area of 50,656sq

The ground floor accommodation incorporates a reception entrance lobby a café and lounge.
resident’s gym. administrative office. laundry and ancillary stores plant rooms refuse bin stores

and a residents lounge on each of floors 1 to 4

Due to a signthcant shortfall due to the Secured Creditor the Company was insolvert

DUFF&PHELPS



3.7

38

39

3.10

41

42

43

51

52

Mederco 1 Glasgow) Lig tin Aaministration:
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2079

The Director was unable to appoint Administrators and therefore given the insolvency of the
Company, invited the Secured Creditor to make an appointment under their floating charge

A NOI was filed at Court on 14 January 2019 and subsequently served upon the Company and
the Secured Creditors Consent was duly recetved and the Secured Creditor proceeded to file the
NQOA.

Philsp Duffy and Steven Muncaster were formally appointed as Joint Administrators on the
Appointment Date

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having

regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of ar Administration 1s te achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives
+ Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the company s creditors as a whoie than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in Administration} or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental
creditors

In accordance with Paragraph 48(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act. the Joint Administraters note the
following

« The first ohjective will not be achieved as there are insufficient funds and assels available
to enable the Company to be rescued as a going concern

s The second objective may not be achievable as there 1s no evidence to suggest that itis
Lkely that & better result for the Company's creditors as a whole will be achieved than
the Company was wound up

e The Jomnt Administrators are pursuing the third objective as it 1s anticipated that a
distribution will be paid to the Secured Creditors from each company and therefore the
statutory purpose will be attained

The Joint Administrators proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out i
the remainder of this report

Statement of Affairs

The Joint Administrators have requested that the Director provides a SOA A short extension of
time has been granted and upon receipt the SOA will be filed at Company House An estimated
financial position and schedule of creditors has been provided at Appendix 4

The costs and expenses of the Adminstration have nct been applied and will be deducted from

the assef realisations Some credilor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed
This does not affect their clam

DUFF&PHELPS



61

62

63

654

65

586

71

72

81

82

83

84

Megerco {Glasgow) Lig an Administration,
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposais
8 March 2018

Progress of the Administration to Date

The manner 1in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed. since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

Decision Not to Trade

Following an evatuation of the business. the Joint Administrators took the decision not to trade
the Company for the following reasons

* The business had effectively ceased to trade as the Company had msufficient working
capital to fund the construction of the development of the student accommeodation in
Glasgow nor were they receiving any monies for the sites original use as a car park

The Property

The Joint Administrators are reviewing the financiai position of the Company and haising with the
Agents to devise a strategy that will maximise any return to creditors where possible,

including the market:ing of the property to sell

Cash at Bank

As at the Appomtment Date. the Company s current account held a credit baiance of £18 These
funds wii be transferred into the Administration estate in due course

No further funds are anticipated in this regard

Other Assets

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any other assets

Investigations

The Joint Admunistrators investigations into the Company s affairs are currently cngoing

The Jont Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the DBEIS regarding the
conduct of the Directors that held office In the three years prior to the Administraticn This report

must he filed within three months from the Appointment Date and the content of this report is
confidental

Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors

The Secured Crediter holds several charges over the Property of which are histed in further detail
in Appendix 9

As at the Appointment Date the outstanding indebtedness to the Secured Creditor, excluding
contractua! interest and charges was £4 5m

Tris outstanding indebtedness to the Secured Creditor relates to legal charges over the Glasgow
Site

It 1s currently uncertain whether there will be sufficient funds to repay the Secured Creditor in full

DUFF&PHELPS



85

86

88

89

g1

g2

913

94

Mederco (Glasgow: Lt (in Administration)
soInt Administ-ators Report o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2019

Preferential Creditors

Based on information provided by the Director, it is not anticipated that there will be any
preferential creditor claims as the Company did not have any employees as at the Appointment
Date

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part 1s caiculated as a percentage of net property as follows -

Net property less than £10.000 50% uniess the Joint Administrator considers that
the costs of making a distribution to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

Net property greater than £10 000 50% up to £10 000 plus 203 thereafter to a
maximum of £600.000

Tre Companry gramed several fixed anc fioaung charges to the Secured Creciior as cemaned in
Appendix 9. however the Prescribed Partwell not apply m this instance given there are no floating
charge assels

Non-Preferential Creditors

According o the current information available it is not anticipated that there wll be anv non-
preferentiai creditor clarms, as tnere are no non-preferential creditors of the Company

Based upcon the current information avatiabie, 1tis anticipated that there will he insufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferenual creditors of the Company, other thar
from the Prescribed Part «f any

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the domnt Adminisiraters or
thewr firm. or ancther person gualified to act as an inselvency practitioner before the Company
entered Administration but with a view to 't dong so

The Pre-Administrat:on time costs incurred in respect of the Company includes providing formal
nsoivency advice and assisting with placing the Company into Administration and iiaising with
the Secured Creditor

The Jomnt Administrators have incurred Pre-Admimistration time costs totalling £765 represenung
4 hours at an average charge our rate of £180

In addition the Jomt Administrators incurred Pre-Administration expenses as detaied below In
total, costs wncurred prior to the appontment of the Joint Admimistrators are summartsed below

DUFFE&PHELPS



g5

g6

10

04

02

106

Mederco {Glasgow: Ltd rin Agministration:
Jomnt Adminustrators Report to Craditors and Statement of Proposais
8 March 2019

Name of Recipient Brief Description of Services Provided Totai Amount
Approved
Duff & Fhelps Meetings with tne Director and the Purchaser exploring the £765

insolvency options and strategies and negotations with ntgresteg
parties and preparnng the NO! and NOA

Walker Morns LLP Assistance In piacing the Company into Adnuristration and other ad £2 500
hoc legai matters

wMiddleron Barton Asset Valauon Ahliepaing sie and producing a valuation report on the Company's £2 100
Limited property
Total Unpaid Pre- £5,365

Administration Costs

The Jont Administratars confrm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs. as an
expense of the Administration 1s subiect to approval under Rule 3 52 of the Ru'es and not part of
the Proposals. subject to approval under paragraph 53, Schedule B1 of the Act

Tre Jont Administrators will be seeking approval from the Secured Creditor in respect of these
costs

Costs & Expenses
Estimated Fees and Expenses
It is proposed that the Joint Admunistrators fee basis 's based or tme costs

he time costs already charged since appomtment are analysed at Appenacix 4 Time (5 charged
N Six mHnuUte units

Tore costs of £10.117 have been incurred since the Appomntment Date representing 31 hours at
an average charge out rate of £328

The Jommt Administrators will be seeking the approval from the Secured Creditor for their
remuneratbon

The amount proposed to be drawn in fees over the bfe of the case by the Administraters s shown
in Appendix 5 The total amount mndicated effectively acts as a cap on the level of fees to be
drawn by the Administrators

Also attached at Appendix 6 1s the Fees Narrative, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors In
understanding the strategy of the Admimistrators, the associated costs and expenses of the
related activities and the financial benefit to creditors Further details of assets and habilities and
the estimated return to crediors, if any are in the body of this report

The Administrators estimate the expenses of the Admirustration to total about £8 962 as shown In
Appendix 7 This Schedule illustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of the Admirustration
and s for information purposes only No approval I1s required by creditors This Estimate may
change over the course of the Administration but creditors will be nformed of any variations with
associated reasons in the annual Progress Reports

DUFF & PHELPS



108

11.

12.

121

13.

131

132

14.

142

14 3

Mederco i Glasgow) Ltd {In Admimistration:
Jamnt Administrators Report to Creditars and Statement of Proposals
g March 2019

Detaills of how to obtam further information reiating t¢ the fees and dishursements of the Joint
Admmistratars 1s 1 Appendix 8

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account 15 provided at Appendix 2 and given
the Joint Administrators have not realised any assets to date and cosis are being covered by the
Secured Creditor, the R&P currently shows no activity

EC Regulation

It 1s the Joint Administrators opinon that the EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are
mamn proceedmgs as defined in Arucle 3 of the EC Regulation

Deemed Approval

The Joint Administrators proposals will be deemed approved by the creditors unless creditors
whose cents amount to at teast 10% of the total cebts of the Company request the Joirt
Adrmintstrators to seek a specific decision from the Company s crediiors

Furtrer :nformation s providec on Appendix 8 Statement of Cred-tors Rights
End of Administration

The options availlable 10 the Jont Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows

e  Compulsory Liguidation

e Creditors Voluntary Liquidaton

e Compary Voluniary Arrangement
*  Return of control to the Direcior(s)
*  [Dissolution of Company

The Joint Adrministrators are yet to form a view on the exit route or make a recommendation in
this regard as the outcome will be dependent on the value achieved in the realisation of the
Company s assets

You will note from the proposals section betow that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from the Adrmimstration open so that an alternative strategy can he adapted, should
this prove more appropriate at the time

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of
the period in which a decision can be reguisitioned by creditors as detailed in the Appendix 8

The Joint Administrators propose the following for the Company
152 1 That the Joint Admimistrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding

matters n relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary untl
such time as the Administration ceases o have effect

DUFF & PHELPS



154

1522

1523

1524

hederco (Glasgow) Lid In Agrrimistration)
Jomit Admiestrators Report ¢ Crediiors ana Statement of Proposals
g March 2019

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of ther
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they 1n their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

That the Joint Administrators. once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed. take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Act to the Registrar of Company to the effect that the Company has no remaining
property which might permit a distribution to its creditors. at which stage the
Adminisiration wiil cease

That the Joint Administrators, where they consider that there are funds avalable to be
distributed to the non-preferential creditors, other than under the prescribed part, take the
necessary steps to put the Company nte either Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation or
dissolution as they deem appropriate it is proposed that the Joint Administrators
currently Philip Buffy and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps would act as Jont
Liguidaters should the Company be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation in
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3 60(8)(b) of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as tha prepesed Liquidator provided the
noeMmimaton s receved at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In the
absence of such nominatien the Jomnt Adminisiraters wili be appoinied Joint Liguidators
and in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act regurred or authorised uncer any
enactment to be done by the Joint Liauidators s to be done by all or any one or more of
them

The Joint Admimistrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following proposals from the
Secured Creditor

1631

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all iability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986 upan filing the end of the Admimistration or therr
appommtment otherwise ceasing

That g Creditors Commiitee be established if sufficent creditors are willing to be
members of a Committee

That the Joint Admwustrators remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme properly
given by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimstration

That the Joint Administrators Fee Estmate in the total sum of £41.5351s approved

That the Jaint Administrators be authorised to draw their company s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the Admirustration ('Category 2 Dishursements )

The Joint Administrators will also seek specific agreement to the following resolutions (which
does niat form part of the Proposals)

1541

That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totalling £5 365 plus VAT, as detailed in the
Joint Administrators’ Statement of Pre-Administration costs s approved for payment
as an expense of the Administration

DUFF & PHELPS



16.

Mederco | Glasgow,; Lic (10 Adrinistration)
Joint Administratars Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
8 Marcr 2019

Other Matters

If any creditor has any information concerring the Company's affairs that they would ke to bring
to the Joint Administrators attention. then they wouid be pleased o hear from them

H you require further information or assistance. please do not hesitate te contact this office at
0161 927 9000 X

Philip Duffy
Jomnt Administrator

Enc

The a¥ars busimess anc procey of the Covpany are being —a~aged py the Joimt AgTit stratars Priig Duffy 2-¢ Stever Muccaster
whC act as agents tor t~e Comrany and ¢ unout persona' ab ity Both are cecsed by e insonercy Pracutorers Assoc.aticn

DUFF&PHELPS



Mederce - Glasgow! Lid o Administratiorn:
2oint Adrministrators Report to Crecitors and Stater-ent of Proposals
8 March 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF&PHELPS



Statutory Information
Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Director(s)
Company Secretary
Shareholders

Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Mederco :Glasgow! LI (In Admiristration;
Joint Administrators Report to Creartors and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2018

25 November 2014

09477164

Stewart Paul Day

Stewart Paul Day

Stewart Paul Day — 100% Snareholding

Unit 18
Curningham Court
Lions Drive
Blackburn
Lancashire

BB1 2QX

Current’

Clo Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

Former:

Uit 18
Cunningham Court
Lions Drive
Blackburn

{ ancashire

BB1 2QX

N/A

DUFF& PHELPS



Mederco "Glasgow) Ltd (in Admiristraton)
Joint Adminestrators Report e Creditors and Statement of Proposals

8 March 2018
Financial Information
Balance Sheet
As at As at
31 December 31 December
2016 2015
{Unaudited {Unaudited
Management) Management))
Current Assets
Debtors £ 123 000 £ 700
Cash at Bank £ 190 000 £ 140 000
£ 313,000 £ 140,700
Current Liabilities
Creditors {amounts faling due within one year! £ 1536.048) £ 1165 686)
£ {536,048) £ (165,686)
Net Current Liabilities £ {223,048) £ {24,986)
Total Assets less Current Liabilities £ (223,048) £ (24,986)
Capital and Reserves
Called Up Share Capital £ 100 £ 100
Retained Earnings £ (223 148} £ {25 086)
Shareholders’ Funds £ {223,048) £ (24,986}

DUFF & PHELPS




Mederco (Glasgow) Lid (In Administration)
Jomnt Administrators' Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2018

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account

DUTF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administratorss' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 08/03/2019

Sof AE £ £

NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 iPS SGL Ver 502 05 March 2019 14°57



Mederco 1 Glasgow! Ltd (10 Administration’
Joint Administrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2019

Appendix 3

Estimated Financial Statement

DUFF&PHELPS



I L1 WsLp 01 anp 1gep Uy W 01 $1UBL S10)1P2I0 1091 10U Sa0p ING umoys
AS0U) WO ISP 910501043 ABW SBoUREG JONRpa.Y) poepdn Bueg Ajueuns si pue Juawiuiodde 1By 0} J01d SI01ENSILILPY JUIOP 8y}
O} papiAcid SEM LUOIBULIGIUT JOIPSID BU] "3IOLUIBYLN  $1S00 UONBASIUILPY JUNGOTE 01Ul 93] 10U S30p JUSLUSIEIS SIY| 9108 BSES|d

soaysabieyo Aue Buipnoxe Auedwos ay) wWoly puewsp papwi] Apuatjeim sy ¢
DESH AQ HN097Y D1EIS T UORESHIWRY 8U) 01 JUNCo0e AUBdWOD) 8U] W0 PELIBISLEL 1C PAWILOD 8G 0] 184 51 UEq jB yse)) 7

Auadoud pescdoid au) Jo 3niea YOO |

ajep podal 3] je se uonisog |BlaueUl4{ pasuewwng syl o} sajon

(288'¥EZ L) Wouaq [Ee]
004 [BRURD BIBUSG
(Z86vET'1) AsusInijeq pajewsy
{000°005'¥) g paIunT Apua

QUpal) paindag

saniqen
8 14 yueg 18 Ysen)
abieyn Buneo|4
000'sez'e b saIacold
abieyn paxi4
S o T T sjassy
(1800 pajewns3)

{ 8siieay 0} pajewnisy

LolENSIUIWDY SOION - S {uonensiunupy up} p1] (meBse|n) aoiapap

UoINSOd [BIDUBU|{ PAJRLLIIST




Mederco {Glasgow) Ltg {in Administraucn
Joint Acgministrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
8 March 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



98703 MEDERCO (GLASGOW) LTD

ANALYSIS QOF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 08/01/2019 to 16/01/2019

ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt.

. . A Hours Total Time Avg Heurly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Castiering & accounting 000 ¢ 0Q 0.00 0.20 0.00 020 36.00 180.00
Strategy pianning & centrol 000 0 0Q 000 3.44 000 3.45 621.00 180.00
Creditors
Secured Creditors 0.00 o oag 000 060 00Q 060 108.00 180.00
Total Hours: 0.0 0.00 0.0_6* 4.2 0.00 4.2 180.0
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.00 0.00 0.00 765.00 O.D({ TBS.DC*




98703  MEDERCO (GLASGOW) LTD

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 17/01/2019 to 08/03/2019

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

i . i Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing ]| Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Admisnistration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management 0.00 0.0Q 000 034 000 035 63 00 180.00

Cashiering & accounting 000 010 0 0g 20d 000 210 425 00 202 38

Dealings with Directors and Management 0.80 009 0.0 019 0400 090 442 00 491 11

IPS set up & mamntenance 000 009 004g 015 0.00 01§ 27 00 180.00

Insurance 000 009 000Q 155 0.00 1 55 27900 180.04

Statement of affarrs 000 0.00 0 0Q 02§ 0400 0.25 45,00 180.09

Statutery matters (Meetings & Reports & 000 3.50 0 0G 470 000 820 2,378.79 290.04

Notres}

Strategy planning & control 0.00 12 0QY 00Q 410 0400 16.10 6,138.00 381 24

Tax Comphance / Planning 000 009 0.0Q 014 0.00 014 27 00) 180.00
Creditors

Secured Creditors 000 039 0.0 000 000 0.39 157.5(3 450.00
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 000 0 0% 0.00 025 000y 0.29 45 0 180 0Q
Realisation of Assets

Freehold and {_sasehold Property 000 000 0 00 0.50 .00 Q050 90.00) 180 0Q

Total Hours: 0.8 15.95 0.00( 1410 2.09 30.89 327.95
Total Fees Claimed: £ 4240 7,175.50 0.00 2,517.758 0.0 10,117.25




Mederco {Glasgow; Ltd ¢In Administration
Jont Adrministrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
8 March 2018

Appendix 5

Fee Estimate

DUFF&PHELPS



00'SES'TY 000 00°S3€'TT [00'0 00°52Z‘8T |00'SZ6'TT 5894 pajewns] jejol
T4 A 000 ST'E9 000 0s'ob 0922 SINOH |e10]
0920k 00'050'8 [00°0Z 000 00's 000 0001 00's ssauisng jo a|eg
00081 00°08T 001 000 00T 000 000 000 5195sy a|qeldue | JayiQ
0008t 00081 00’1 000 00T 000 000 000 51955y 3|qIBuEIL] JayI0
0008T |00°08T (00T 000 00°T 000 000 000 Auado.d pjoyasea pue pjoysa.d
512556 JO UOes|[eaYy
98t 00°0EZ’E |00°€ET 00°0 000t 000 002 00t uoREIUNWWO] g sodas ‘yaa)d
suonesiysaau|
00°0T¥ 000469 [00°LT 000 ooty 000 00'8 00's SI0HPaT PaINdBS
00081 00’08t 00T 000 001 000 000 00'0 ) Hed paqlosald
00'08T  |00'08T  |00'T 000 00'T 000 000 000 gul|puey swie| sakojdwa/sionpal) Jaud uoN
00°081 00°081 00’1 000 00T 000 000 000 uAsip pue uoneaipnipe swiepd Jol|pal) Ja.d uoN
00°08T 00’081 00T 000 001 00’0 000 000 538A0|dW3/SI0PAL) YHM SUOHEIIUNWIWOT)
s10MpaJ)
00'081 oc'oLe 08T 000 09T 000 000 000 Buiuue|d/asueldwo) xep
EPISE  |000¥8'6 [00'82 000 00'ZT 000 00°0T 00’9 [0u02 33 Buluue)d A3sjeng
68'£8C 00'0L¥'S |00°6T 000 00zt 000 oo's 00’z Sa2110N pue spoday 's8uiaan) sJaniew Alojniels
€E'E8C 00'058 00t 000 00'C 000 S0 05'0 SHEHE JO JUIIBIETS
00081 00'sze SZ'T 000 STT 000 000 000 Jueinsuy
£E'T8E 00098'C [0S 000 052 00'0 00'E ooz JuaWaseue pue s1039.10 Yim sdulesg
6887 Q0'S5Z'T [0Sy 000 00'€ 00’0 001 0s0 Sununodoe g dunalysed
6887 00°SST'T [0SV 000 00'€ 000 00T 030 JuswaBeuew Alelqg ase) pue MIIAL ase)
Buiuueld % uiwpy
Apnoy |1sojawil| SJnoH Hoddnsg| juelsissy Joluag; Jadeuep| Jauled UGIIIUN }IOM 4O UOREILISSED
“Say |21y, SINOH

(maN) Juawuioddy 3504 - uoeSIUIWIPY

31BWIISA 38) Y UsWLodde-1504
SIUAWIWO)
0Z0Z ‘LT Uer 0] 6T0Z ‘LT Uer woi4

P11 (moBse|D) od1apalAl (£0£86) :3103f0.ag

3lewi)s3 s994




Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

Mederco (Glasgow. Lic .n Admunistrator,
Joint Administrators Report to Creditars and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2019

DUFF&PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Limited {In Administration) {(“the Company”)

Philip Duffy and Steven Muncaster were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17 January
2019

Iintroduction

The following information 1s provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration t 1s a summary of key issues. to assist creditors i understanding the
strategy of the Joint Administrators, the asscciated costs and expenses of the related activities in the
Administration and the financial benefit to creditors

This document should be read 'in conjunction with the Joint Administrators Statement of Proposals which
provides further details of the assets. habilities and estimated return to creditors, If any Particular reference
's made tc the Appendices entitled 'Fee Estimate and 'Estimated Expenses of the Administration

Estimated Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administratc:s propose that thewr fees will be based on time costs being fixed by reference to
the time given by them and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Admimistration such time to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grace of swaff undertaking the work at the time it was
undertaken

The ability for the Joint Administrators to draw fees 1s dependent on asset reahisations and the authority of
the Secured Creditor The Secured Creditor 1s asked to approve the basis of the fees and the Fee Estimate
which effectively acts as a cap on the fees that can be drawn (subject to the Jont Administrators abthty to
seek an Increase in the approved amount from creditors (f appropriate)

The amount anticipated to be mcurred 10 time costs over the life of the Administration by the Jomnt
Administrators, assuming it 1s closed by the automatic end date on 17 January 2020 s shown 1n Appendix
5 The Joint Administrators estimate that total time costs to be incurred in the Administration will be
£41,535

The Joint Administrators estimate the expenses of the Administration to total approximately £8.962
{as shown in Appendix 7 — Estimated Expenses of the Admimstration) This Appendix ilustrates the
estimated expenses for the whole of the Administration and s for information purposes only (not for
approval by any class of creditor} This Estimate may change over the course of the Administraton and
creditors will be informed of any vanations with associated reascns in fulure progress reports

Please note that no pre-appontment time costs are being sought by the Joint Administrators for approval

The Credttors are asked to approve the fee basis (ume costs) and also the Fee Estimate in the total sum
of £41 535

It should be noted these expenses will only be paid if realisations allow sufficient funds to do so and In this
nstance. these costs may be incurred If there are likely to be insufficient funds to pay them

Estimated Return to Creditors

The outcome for all classes of creditor is referred to in detail in the main body of the report the contents
of which have been summarised for raference below



Secured Creditor

On present information, 1t 1s likely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnibution to the
Secured Creditor

Preferential Creditors

Based on information provided by the Director, it 1s not anticipated that there will be any preferential creditor
claims, as the Company did not have any employees as at the Appointment Date.

Non-Preferential Creditors

Based on current information, it remams uncertain whether there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to non-preferential creditors of the Company

Strategy
Administration & Planning

The role of a Jont Admimmistrator 1s hughly regulated being reguired to conform to insoivency legislation,
industry best practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case iaw Conseguentiy
the Joint Administrators are obiiged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financiat benefit to
creditors

In addition, throughout the course of the Administration. the Joint Administrators wilt regularly review the
strategy and complete case reviews at week one after three months and every six months thereafter
These activities do not necessarily provide a drrect financiat benefit to creditors however these are
necessary to ensure that the Adminisiration runs efficientiy

The Joint Administrators bme costs to date total £8 825 and have comprised the foliowing tasks:

. Complymmg with anti-money launderning checks bnbery act and ethical checks,

. Setting up the Admimistration on our internal systems and on the Creditors’ Portai

. Companies House filings,

. Calculating and obtaining the Insolvency Practitoners bond,

. Undertaking treasury functions in setting up the Administration

. Arranging msurance

. internal strategic discussions and meetings and completing cne week case review

. Advertising the Joint Admmustrators appointment and notifying ail relevant stakehalders.

. Dealing with the Directors including assisting them in the preparation of the SCA and chtaining
the Company s information, and

. Preparing the Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Total time costs estimated to be incurred for Administration & Planning total £22 025, including the costs
incurred to date This process will include the following future tasks

. Perferming pernodic and strategic case reviews.

. Undertaking ongoing cashiering and accounting functions.

. Filing notices with Companies House and the Court at relevant intervals

. Dealng with {ax comphance and returns,

. Ensunng that all insurance and bonding requirements are appropriate,

. Preparing progress reports to all creditors of the Company every six months
. Preparing & final report to all creditors of the Company, and

. internat strategic discussions and meetings



Creditors

The Joint Admnistrators will deal with all creditor quenes as appropnate

With regard to non-preferential unsecured creditors. the Joint Administrators and case staff will Laise
accordingly to assist them in submitting therr claims in the Administration During the Admirustration it +s
anticipated that the Joint Administrators will have to deal with creditor queries and lodging creditors’ claims
that will be submitted onto the case management system

Should It be considered that there are sufficient asset realisations to enable a dividend to non-preferential
unsecured creditors. the Joint Administrators wili then adjudicate on all submitted claims to agree or reject
the claims {in part or in full) prior to declarng and paying any dividend distribution

Gomng forward. the Jont Administrators will be dealing with creditor matters such as lodging ciams onto
the case management system. as and when quenes and claims are presented Total time costs in respect
of creditors are estmated to be £7,690 including the costs incurred to date and are expected to comprise
of the foliowing future tasks

. Deahing with correspondence emais and telephone conversatons regarding claims in the
Administration

. Dealing with any claims submitted

. Maintaimng up tc date creditor information and claims status on the case management system

. Maintaiming the creditors portal website.

. Adjudicating and agreeing creditor claims in the event a divicend will become payable

. Declanng. calculating and paying a Prescnibed Part divigend

. Distributing dividends to creditors, in the event that dividends will be payable and

. Reporting to the Secured Creditor

Tatal estimated time costs in respect of alf classes of creditor are detaied above

Investigations

Itis 2 statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators prowide a report to the DBEIS on the conduct of
the Director n his management of the Company to determmne their fitness to act In such a role

This will entail a broad level of investigation to ensure that best practice standards are met and the Fee
Esttmate reflects this standard If DBEIS then instgates Directors Disqualification proceedings, further
time may be expended in providing supporting documents. witnhess statements etc Such investigations
may or may not lead to further asset recovery so crediters should not assume that this activity will provide
a monetary benefit to the Admirnistration estate

Total ime costs in respect of Investigations are estimated to be £3,230 This process will incluce the
following future tasks

. Securing the Company s books and records and taking a back up of the Company's accounting
system,

. Wnting to the Bank to request historic bank statements for the Company, and

. Seeking the completion of a questicnnaire by the Directors

. Review of bank statements

. Investigation of any potential claims with regard to antecedent transactions,

. Land Registry and Companies House searches,

. Logging and reviewing any creditor complaints and concerns regarding the Directors conduct,

. Internet and social media searches,

. Completion of the Duff & Pheips investigation work programme  and



. Statutory reporting requirements to the DBEIS in respect of the Directors conduct and any
resuiting correspondence.

The above time estimate assumes that more detailed investigations are not required. In the event,
however, that more detarled work is required the time costs involved are expected to be higher nsuch a
scenarno, the Jont Admimistrators will advise creditors in future progress reports.

it should be noted that full details of the investigations cannot be disclosed in order to avoid prejudicing
any potential recovery or action in this regard

Realisation of Assets

The fundamental duty of an administrator 1s that of the recovery and reaiisation of the Company's assets
The Joint Administrators powers are designed to ensure the effective discharge of this duty The Jomnt
Adminsstrators must recover the assets of the Company for the benefit of the creditors and ultmately the
members and must realise the same to effect the best pessible outcome

The Joint Administrators have incurred total tme costs of £90 duning the Reporting Period in dealing with
the realisations of Company s assets

The Joint Administrators estimate total time costs of £8 590 .nciuding the tme already incurred n nis
regard This 1s estimated to include the follewing future matters

. Sale of the Business
. Other Intangible and Tangible Assets such as goodwilt and cash at bank anc
. Reafisation of the Freehold Property and planning permission

There are no other known assets of the Admmnistration at this ime however the Joint Administrators will
seek to 1dentify any additional assets for the benefit of the Admiristration

Should you have any quenes. please contact Callum O'Brien on 0161 827 9156 or
Caltum Obrien@duffandphelps com




Wederce ‘Grasgow Lid ¢n Adrmimistraticn’
Joint Agministrators Report to Creators and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2019

Appendix 7

Estimated Expenses of the Administration

DUFF & PHELPS



Mederco (Glasgow) Limited (In Administration) ("the Company")
Joint Administrators’ Estimated Expenses of the Administration

Anticipated
Notes Company Activity Fee Basis Cost* (£)
1 Professional Advisors/Services
2 Migdleton Bartor Asser Vaiuanon Limited  Agents - Producing vaiuation ara marketing repors on the F.xed Fee 38°80¢
Company's property markeung the property ana ass:sting in
the potential sale of the property
a Accountans - TBC Compieten of Aamiristration Comporatior Tax Rerrng Fixed Fee z2900C OC
4 JLT Specialty Lirited Insurance of Assels As incurred 100C 3C
S Total Data Managemenrt L.mined Storage Cosls for the collection storage and destruction of As incurred 50C 0C
Adrministratior. case files and tre Company’'s books ana
recards
5} Couns Adverising Limited Statutory Agverusing for the notice of appaintment in the Fixed fes per agver *69 20
Loandon Gazette and any voteruar non-preferentia’ dividena
distnbution
7 meglvensy |7 - TBC ta*uiony cemiplarce Time costpasis 1000 00
Sub-total B.587 20
2 Category 1 Disbursements
G Bong Premum 22500
10 Trave. costs T30 00
Sub-total 325 00
o1 Category 2 Dishursements
tileage @480 cer mule 50 &C
Sub-totai 50 00
Totat Estimated Expenses 8,062 20

“Al costs provided are exllus ve 0F WAT

p.

(n

G

[£%]

1"

bl

Notes

The Joint Ad—.n strators crorce of orefessiona’ ady sers semvices frms a4 ! De basea o Ser parcepior of e expene~ce 2-g anii, of ke

respestve irms indwd.

510 pertor ther work the compexity ang Nalure of ing assigrme-t ard "ne oas § 3° rar ‘ges

a
Valeabio~ agens nstruced ¢ assist alh providing a teport on the Companv s deveispmen sie ~oluding val.anor ar? agsiopuor and

JToposes panning

To pe rstructec © ass'st the Joimt Adrimistrators with subrrithing corperato~ tax *etorns for tne per o2 eacng or te tre Adrimistaten f

“gQJred

Irsurers INsrected 'c £rov:0e Shen tover puplic rablly ang empioyers anilty msurance

It 15 a stawtory —equiremert that poa<s ard recorss of the Joint Agmmgraiors mus pe <ept ‘07 six years afier e conglusion of the

Administration These wi | be storea off site
Statutory advert'sing Ir tme Lorcer Gazere s reguirec under nsolvency legsaton Ths esimate s

Adminisiraters’ agpo ntrent and 3 provision has beer made for any furher petenua dist- bution
Virtbal Bata Reccwvery, —win De nsiJcted 1o fake ~rrors of tre Corpany s senvers ang oacsupe of 18 accou~tng svystem

r respect of adverbsng the Jont

Category © osDJUrserenis are caymerts 10 ngependent twrd parves wrete there s specific expenddare drecty referrabie fo he

Admimsitation

I s a siLory regurement or Irsclvercy Pracutioness fo Rave @ pong an each Case to amich they are acpoinied The ¢ost s sased or tne

vawe of the assets

Where staf need to attenc meetings outside e office ceg 3! schcncrs

cesis are "emnurses A oming fgure s snowr

Category 2 Dishursemenis are cos's that

are dreclly referab.e 1o the AdTin straucr ow ot paid to0 ar ndeperaent thirg paTy

of D€ o i@ e o accompanry creditcrs to wdentfy siock! oublic ave

The totat anticipated expanses 1s an estimate based on information at the commencement of the appointment The estimate should

therefore be treated with caution as matters are (tkely to change over the life of the Admmnistration

The above costs exclude YAT



WMederco (Glasgow: Ltd (In Aoministration.
Joint Agminustrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposars
8 March 2019

Appendix 8

Statement of Creditors Rights

DUFF&PHELPS



STATEMENT OF CREDITORS RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

If you require a copy of any relevant rule or section piease contact Callum Q Brien at
Callum.Obrien@duffandphelps.com

This notice 1s accompanied by the Joint Admimistrators Statement of Proposals
Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of administrators including details of the Duff &
Phelps disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake
work on this case, 1$ i1 a document called "A Creditors Guide to Admirnistrators Fees . This can be
viewed and downloaded from the Joint Agministrators website at.

httos www duffandphelss co uk sernv-ces restructuning corporate-restructuring-snd-debt-
acdvisory credrior-guides-and-en ployee-fact-sheels

{chek or the document Adminisiration (appointment from 1 October 20157 Should you requre a
copy please contact thus office

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 insolvency Act 1986

The Jont Administrators shail seek a decision from the Company s creditors as to whether they
approve the propesals if requesied by creditors of the Company whose debts amount 10 at least 10%
of the *otal debts of the Company Such a request must be recetved by the Joint Agministrators within

8 business days of the date on which the Joint Administrator s statement of proposals 1s delivered

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed
decision and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with—

» alistof the crediors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts
of thewr respective claims or vaiues and
e confirmation of concurrence from each creditor. or

(b} a statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the
concurrence of other creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decisien and a deposit will be
required for this purpose These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration
if the creditors so resolve

A reguisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Admimistrator informing the requesting creditor of the deposit sum



Mederco \Glasgow) Lid {in Administration:
Jont Administratars Report to Cregitars and Statement of Proposals
8 March 2018

Appendix 9

Summary of Charges Registered at Company House

DUFF & PHELPS




Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd

[Lender

|Charge | Date of Creation

|Date Delivered

[Charge Code

Saving Stream Security
Holding Limited, a
Trading Division of
Lendy Limited

Saving Stream Security
Holding Limited, a
Trading Division of
Lendy Limited

Saving Stream Security
Holding Limited, a
Trading Division of
Lendy Limited

Fixed & Floating Charge - All properties
acquired by the company in the future and
all present and future interests of the
company In, or aver, freehold or leasehold
property; all the company's present and
future patents, trade marks, service marks,
trade names, designs, copyrights,
inventions, topographical or similar rights,
confidential information and know-how and
any Interest in any of these rights, whether
or not registered, including all applications
and rights to apply for registration and all
fees, royalties and other nghts derived
from, or incidental to, these rights.

05 April 2017

0 11 hectares of ground surrounded by st
margaret's place jocelyn square mart street 10 April 2017
and bridgegate glasgow tino GLA131760.

0.11 hectares of ground surrounded by st
margaret's place jocelyn square mart street 10 April 2017
and bridgegate glasgow tino GLA131760

06 April 2017

19 April 2017

26 Apnit 2017

0932 7339 0001

0932 7339 0002

0932 73393 0003



. Mederco rGlasgow) Ltd (in Administration)
Joint Administratars Report to Creaitars and Statement of Propoesals
& March 2019

Appendix 10

Proof of Debt Form

DUFF & PHELPS




Rule 14.4

IR 2018

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Mederco (Glasgow) Ltd - In Administration
Company No. 09327339

Date of Administration: 17 lanuary 2019

Name of Creditor

(If a company please also give company
registration number and f non-UK, country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspendence

Contact telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of adminustration, less any
payments made after this date n relation to the
claim  any deduction under R1420 of the
inscivency (Engiand & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
acjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14 24 and R14 25

Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated {piease atlacn?

if amount in 3 above mcludes outstanding
uncaprahsed interest please state amount

[urd

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{f you neec more space append a continuafion
sheet te this form)

Parttculars of any secunty held the value of the
secunty and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of ttie ctaimed, mn
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorsed to act on tus behaif

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES / NO

Position with or in relation to credifor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vete for £

Admitted for dividend for

fal
I

Date

Date

Admimistrator

Administrator




